FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/20/2021 4:18 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100112-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

# PROTECT ZANGLE COVE; COALITION TO PROTECT PUGET SOUND HABITAT; AND WILD FISH CONSERVANCY,

Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE; JOE STOHR; and PACIFIC NORTHWEST AQUACULTURE, LLC,

Respondents, and

TAYLOR SHELLFISH COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent-Intervenor.

PACIFIC NORTHWEST AQUACULTURE, LLC AND TAYLOR SHELLFISH COMPANY, INC.'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Samuel W. Plauché, #25476 Jesse G. DeNike, #39526 Attorneys for Pacific Northwest Aquaculture, LLC and Taylor Shellfish Company, Inc. PLAUCHÉ & CARR LLP 1218 3rd Ave., Ste. 2000 Seattle, WA 98101 Telephone: 206.588.4188 Facsimile: 206.588.4255

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1
II. ANSWERING PARTY1
III.COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2
IV.COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
A. The Hydraulic Code and the Aquatic Farming
Act3
B. Attorney General Opinion and Department Rule 5
C. Shellfish Farming in Washington State 8
D. PNA's Farm
E. Procedural History
V. ARGUMENT
A. No Significant Legal Question Is Presented 16
B. No Issue of Substantial Public Importance Is
Presented
<ul> <li>a. The AFA's Removal of Hydraulic Code Authority over Shellfish Farming did not Reflect a Major Regulatory Shift19</li> </ul>
b. Petitioners' Argument that HPA Permitting Is Necessary to Protect Fish Life Is Contradicted by Record Evidence

	c. Petitioners' Claims of Rapid Shellfish Farming Expansion Are Inaccurate26
	d. DFW's Authority over Aquatic Farmers Is Clear and There Is No Outstanding Confusion28
VI.	CONCLUSION32

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# **Cases**

RCW 75.24.080	4
RCW 75.24.110	4
RCW 75.28.125,	4
RCW 77.12.047	8
RCW 77.55.021	2, 22
RCW 77.55.021(1)	22
RCW 77.55.021(7)(a)	22
RCW 77.115.010(2)	passim
RCW 77.115.040	7
RCW 79.135.010	8, 9
RCW 79.135.100	7
Regulations	
WAC 173-26-221(2)(c)(iii)	11
WAC 173-26-241(3)(b)	11
WAC 173-26-142(3)(b)(i)(A)	11
WAC 220-660-040(2)(1)	8, 19, 28, 29
Rules	
RAP 13.4(b)	2, 15, 18
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	30
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	
RAP 18.17(b)	
• •	

# **Administrative Decisions**

Townsend v. Thurston County, SHB No. 17-009 (Wash. Sho	re.
Hrgs. Bd. 2017)	14
